
 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management 

and Standards Committee  AGENDA 

 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 30 January 2018 

 

TIME: 

 

7.30 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

  Chair: 

 

Councillor Antonio Weiss  

 

  Councillors: 

 
Ghazanfar Ali 
Maxine Henson 
Mrs Rekha Shah 

 

Amir Moshenson 
Kanti Rabadia (VC) 
Bharat Thakker 
 

 
 

 
 

Reserve Members: 

 
1. Nitin Parekh 
2. Margaret Davine 
3. Krishna Suresh 
4. David Perry 
 

1. Pritesh Patel 
2. John Hinkley 
3. Chris Mote 
 

 
 

 
 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542     E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Monday 22 January 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, 25 January 2018.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 4 

7. REFERENCES FROM COUNCIL AND OTHER COMMITTEES/PANELS    
 
 To receive references from Council and any other Committees or Panels (if any). 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017 - 18   (Pages 11 - 34) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - AUDIT REPORT ON GRANT AND RETURNS 

CERTIFICATIONS 2016-17   (Pages 35 - 46) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION ITEM - REVISED INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2017/18   (Pages 47 - 

58) 
 
 Report of the Corporate Director Resources and Commercial 

 
11. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT INCLUDING 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS, MINIMUM REVENUE PROVISION POLICY 
STATEMENT  AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2018/19   (Pages 
59 - 102) 

 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 - 92 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

6 DECEMBER 2017 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Maxine Henson 
* Amir Moshenson  
 

† Kanti Rabadia 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

200. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

201. Change in Membership   
 
RESOLVED:  That the appointment of Councillor Kanti Rabadia in place of 
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane as a member of the Committee and the 
appointment of Councillor John Hinkley as a Reserve be noted. 
 

202. Appointment of Vice-Chair   
 
RESOLVED:  To appoint Councillor Kanti Rabadia as Vice-Chair of the 
Committee for the remainder of the 2017/2018 Municipal Year. 
 
 

5

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 10



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 - 93 - 

203. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

204. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2017, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

205. Public Questions, Petitions or Deputations   
 
RESOLVED: To note that no public questions, petitions, or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

206. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

207. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy: Mid Year Review 2017-18   
 
The Committee considered a report on the mid-year review of treasury 
management activities for 2017/18. The Director of Finance introduced the 
report and drew particular attention to the fact that no external borrowing had 
been taken in the financial year to date due to the use of internal borrowing 
and the reduction of cash balances in accordance with Council policy. 
However, should the balances fall below the £30m trigger then temporary 
borrowing would be taken to minimise borrowing costs. The Committee was 
informed that the Council held £53.4m of investment balances as at 30 
September 2017. No debt restructuring had been undertaken during the first 
six months of the year as there was no financial benefit due to penalties forf 
early repayment. 
 
During discussion on the report, the following principal points were noted in 
response to comments and questions fr
[...]
il’s 
external auditors which summarised the key conclusions from the Auditor’s 
work. The Director of Finance introduced the report and drew attention to the 
unqualified audit opinion and value for money conclusion. The four 
recommendations referred to on page 4 of the Annual Audit letter had been 
considered by the Committee at its meeting in September 2017 with one 
already implemented and the other three being worked upon during the 
second half of the financial year. The officers would ensure that all the 
recommendations were implemented. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to the requirement for the 2017/18 accounts to 
be closed by 30 May 2018 and to be signed off two months earlier than the 
2016/17 accounts. 
 
Members noted that there was increased pressure on achieving a breakeven 
position because the Council still needed to generate savings but also had 
additional demand led spending in Children’s and Adults Services. The 
Auditors recognised the additional controls that the Authority had put in place 
to mitigate these overspends. 
 

7



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 - 95 - 

In response to a question, the Committee was informed that the £8000 audit 
fees for audit related services was in relation to an objection in 2014/15 that 
concluded in November 2016. 
 
A Member referred to the identification of the arrangements put in place to 
mitigate the savings targets of £83m to be achieved between 2015/16 to 
2018/19 and sought an update on progress. The Director of Finance stated 
that the report to Cabinet on the draft 2018/19 budget presented a balanced 
position. It was noted that the Authority’s net controllable revenue budget of 
£141m was the element of the budget that the Authority could exercise control 
over and from where the savings must be found. Factors influencing the 
current position included a reduction in grants, provision for pay awards and 
capital investment. In response to a question the officer stated that savings 
made to manage the budget gap did not result in a reduction in the revenue 
budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

209. INFORMATION REPORT - Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud Mid-
Year Report and Plan Update 2017/18   
 
The Committee considered a report that set out progress against the 2017/18 
Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-fraud plans. The report also covered 
progress in Quarter 3 and an update on the Internal Audit annual plan. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and detailed performance against the performance indicators. The Committee 
was informed that overall 42% of the plan had been completed at mid-year 
which was 3% lower than the target of 45%. This was due to resources being 
diverted to three emerging risks in Quarter 2 of 2017/18 as well as the loss of 
the interim risk management resource requiring a diversion of resources to 
update the register for Quarters 1and 2. With regard to performance indicator 
2, there had been a decision to delay four of the follow ups due to the 
maternity leave of an Assistant Auditor. These were not expected to 
determinately effect the achievement of the performance target at year end. 
 
Particular attention was drawn to emerging risks with regard to the 
regeneration capital programme and special needs transport which would 
require the diversion of resources.  The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate 
Anti-Fraud undertook to confirm at the next meeting which parts of the Plan 
could not be undertaken as a result of diverting resources. 
 
A Member sought further information on Parking Tickets Overpayments and 
was informed that this work was reaching completion and the assurance 
would be reported to the Committee in due course. 
 
Another Member sought clarification on whether the investigation regarding 
payments to Teaching Assistants reflected a widespread issue. The officer 
reported that it concerned inappr
[...]
luded from the meeting for 
the following item for the reasons set out below: 
 
Item Title 

 
Reason 

15 Information Report – Corporate 
Risk Register 

Information under paragraph 3 
(contains information relating to 
the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). 

 
211. INFORMATION REPORT - Corporate Risk Register   

 
The Committee received a confidential report on the Council’s 2017/18 
Quarter 2 Corporate Risk Register as part of its role in monitoring progress on 
risk management. 
 
The attention of the Committee was drawn to the risks as recorded on the 
front sheet of the risk register, particularly those risks rated red as these were 

9



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 6 December 2017 - 97 - 

seen as the most significant group of corporate risks currently facing the 
Council.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud reported that all risks 
had been reviewed and updated. The new and emerging risks in Quarter 2 
were outlined.  
 
In response to a question regarding the emerging risk of the effectiveness of 
the Council’s health and safety arrangement, it was noted that strategies were 
under discussion and the Committee would be updated. 
 
The Committee discussed the impact of homelessness on the budget. A 
Member stated that it would be useful to see the report from the peer review 
in order to do an analysis. The Corporate Director Resources and Commercial 
undertook to ascertain whether there was a written outcome of the peer 
review. 
 
In response to a question, it was noted that the risk register was updated by 
managers and then ‘moderated’ by the Corporate Strategy Board before it 
was finalised each quarter.. 
 
The Director of Finance reported that £3m had been put into homelessness 
and undertook to confirm the current budget. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

10



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, 

RISK MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date of Meeting: 

 

30 January 2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT  - 
External Audit Plan 2017/18 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: External Audit Plan 2017/18 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations 

 

 
This report provides the Committee with an opportunity to consider the 
External Audit Plan 2017/18 from the Council’s external auditors 

 

Recommendation 

The Committee is asked to note the External Audit Plan  

Reason  

To keep the Committee informed of the planned external audit work  
 

 

11

Agenda Item 8
Pages 11 to 34



 

 

Section 2 – Report 

Background 

External Audit Plan for 2017/18 
 
1. The External Audit Plan provides the Council with clarity about how the external 
audit of the Council’s accounts and Pension Fund accounts for 2017/18 will be conducted. The 
audit plan sets out the following :- 

a. Estimated overall materiality – this has been set at £8m for the General Fund and 
£10m for the Pension Fund; 
b. Impact on the Council’s Statement of Accounts resulting from the developments and 
changes from the 2017/18 Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting of which 
there are no significant changes; 
c. Scope of audit work and approach; 
d. Significant and other audit risks as summarised below:- 

i. Management override of controls – which would include testing of journals, 
significant accounting estimates and any unusual transactions; 
ii. Potential for fraudulent revenue recognition -  this is not considered a high risk 
as there are limited incentives and opportunities to manipulate the way income is 
reported. Standard fraud procedures will be undertaken.  
iii. Valuation of land and buildings;  
iv. Pension Fund liabilities (from the Authority’s view);    
v. For the Pension Fund, valuation of hard to price investments; 
vi. Faster closure and production of accounts by 31st May (previously 30th June) 
and external audit certification by 31st July (previously 30th September) 
vii. Regeneration Programme – part of Harrow’s “Building a better Harrow” 
regeneration strategy; 
viii. Grant income recognition; and  
iv. Calculation of benefits – Pension Fund 

e. Value for Money conclusion - this will be reviewed in conjunction with the delivery of    
the Medium Term Financial Strategy; 
f. Auditors’ responsibilities; and 
g. Audit fees and Timetable. 
 

2. The Committee is asked to consider the plan. 
 

Financial Implications 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 

 

Risk Management Implications 
The receipt of the audit plan is included within the closure of accounts timetable for 
officers to ensure the plan has been received. 

 

Equalities implications 
      There are no equalities implications. 

 
Council Priorities 

The Statement of Accounts provides assurance that the Council has managed its finances 
and delivered value for money in accordance with Council’s corporate vision and priorities. 

  

12



 

 

 

 

Section 3 - Statutory Officer Clearance 

 

    

Name: Dawn Calvert x  Chief Financial Officer 

  
Date:  18th January 2018 
 

   

 
 
 

 

Ward Councillors notified: 

 

 
n/a 

 

 
 
 

Section 4 - Contact Details and Background Papers 

 
 

Contact:  Paul Gower (Interim Technical Accounting Manager)   Tel: 020-8424-1335 / 

Email: paul.gower@harrow.gov.uk  

 
Background Papers:  
None  
 

13



This page is intentionally left blank



External Audit Plan 
2017/18

London Borough of Harrow 

January 2018

15



1

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG Internationa
[...]
limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

2.  Financial statements audit planning

In the context of the Authority we propose that an individual difference could normally 
be considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than £400,000.  

In the context of the Pension Fund we propose that an individual difference could 
normally be considered to be clearly trivial if it is less than £500,000. 

If Management has corrected material misstatements identified during the audit, we 
will consider whether those corrections should be communicated to the GARMS
Committee to assist it in fulfilling its governance responsibilities.

Group audit

As part of its commercialisation projects the Authority has set up a trading company, 
under the ‘Concilium’ Group structure (both were incorporated in November 2015). 
Also in 2017/18 the Council has a new subsidiary (the former PFI Sandcroft care 
home). Whilst we do not expect the scale of operations to be material in 2017/18, we 
need to continue to revisit this consideration as the scale of operation increases. 

Should the Concilium Group reach a scale where group accounts are considered to 
apply we will need to review the impact on our audit and the additional work that 
would be needed to be able to give an audit opinion on the group accounts.

Materiality

We are required to plan our audit to determine with reasonable confidence whether or 
not the financial statements are free from material misstatement.  An omission or 
misstatement is regarded as material if it would reasonably influence the user of 
financial statements.  This therefore involves an assessment of the qualitative and 
quantitative nature of omissions and misstatements.  Generally, we would not consider 
differences in opinion in respect of areas of judgement to represent ‘misstatements’ 
unless the application of that judgement results in a financial amount falling outside of 
a range which we consider to be acceptable.

For the Authority materiality for planning purposes has been set at £8 million which 
equates to 1.3% of 2016/17 Authority expenditure. The threshold above which 
individual errors are reported to the GARMS Committee is £400,000.

For the Pension Fund materiality for planning purposes has been set at £10 million 
which equates to 1.2% of 2016/17 net assets. The threshold above which individual 
errors are reported to the GARMS Committee is £500,000.

Reporting to the GARMS Committee

Whilst our audit procedures are designed to identify misstatements which are material 
to our opinion on the financial statements as a whole, we nevertheless report to the 
GARMS Committee any unadjusted misstatements of lesser amounts to the extent 
that these are identified by our audit work.

Under ISA 260(UK&I) ‘Communication with those charged with governance’, we are 
obliged to report uncorrected omissions or misstatements other than those which are 
‘clearly trivial’ to those charged with governance. 

ISA 260 (UK&I) defines ‘clearly trivial’ as matters that are clearly inconsequential, 
whether taken individually or in aggregate and whether judged by any quantitative or 
qualitative criteria.

25



11

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a 
Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

3.  Value for money arrangements work

For our value for money 
conclusion we are 
required to work to the 
NAO Code of Audit 
Practice (issued in 2015 
after the enactment of the 
Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014).
Our approach to VFM 
work follows the NAO’s 
new guidance that was 
first introduced in 2015-16, 
is risk based and targets 
audit effort on the areas of 
greatest a
[...]
y 
Response 

M Q1 10 PwC – earlier system review to be 
finalised before commencement possible 
c/f to 2018/19 as medium risk 

Spending 
Controls 

H Q2 20 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 - to 
be implemented by Finance before review 
can commence 

Access Harrow - 
Supporting 
Documents 

H Q3 15 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 

Homelessness – 
preventative work 

H Q3 10 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 after 
the Homelessness Reduction Bill has 
been considered 

Homelessness 
Data on 
Northgate  

H Q3/4 10 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19  

Schools Financial 
Management 
System + 
Education 
Management 
System 

H Q4 10 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 

School Funding H Q4 10 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 

Financial 
Regulations 

H Q4 10 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 as 
new regs not yet drafted 

Corporate 
Policies  

M Q4 5 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19 as 
medium risk 

Culture H Q4 20 To be considered for c/f to 2018/19  

TOTAL   120  

 

49



 

 

2.6 Table 2 below shows emerging risks to be reviewed as part of the 
2017/18 plan and the impact of the changes to the AGS deadline. 

 
 
 

Table 2 
 

Review Audit 
Risk 
Rating 

Quarter Days 
added 
to  
Plan 

Reason Added/Progress 

Parking Ticket 
Overpayments 

H Q2/3/4 20 Investigation of concerns raised by staff 
– Q4 draft report 

Harrow Arts 
Centre  

H Q3/4 18 Review agreed following SFI 2016/17 – 
Q4 draft report 

Welldon Park 
Primary School 
Teaching 
Assistants Report 

H Q2 13 To investigate the payments to 
Teaching Assistants for providing cover 
for teachers and the methods of 
payments both historic and pending.– 
Q4 Awaiting response to draft report 

Special Needs 
Transport 

H Q4 20 Review of savings realisation and 
service engagement – Q4 Planning 

Regeneration/Ca
pital Governance 
Structure 

H Q3/Q4 20 To advise on a new governance 
structure – Q4 Proposed structure 
agreed by CSB, ToR for Board being 
drafted 

Corporate 
Governan
[...]
6-17 Final
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2016/17
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Fees
	Slide Number 8


	10 INFORMATION ITEM - Revised Internal Audit Plan 2017/18
	Revised Internal Audit Plan 2017-18

	11 Treasury Management Strategy Statement including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement  and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19



Minutes of the meeting


 

 Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 - 98 - 

 
 
 

GOVERNANCE, AUDIT, RISK 

MANAGEMENT AND 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE   

MINUTES 

 

30 JANUARY 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Antonio Weiss 
   
Councillors: * Ghazanfar Ali 

* Maxine Henson 
* Pritesh Patel (1)  
 

* Kanti Rabadia 
* Mrs Rekha Shah 
* Bharat Thakker 
 

* Denotes Member present 
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member 
 
 

212. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Councillor Amir Moshenson Councillor Pritesh Patel 
 

213. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

214. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 6 December 2017, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 



 

- 99 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 

 
215. Public Questions, Petitions or Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

216. References from Council and other Committees/Panels   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no references had been received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

217. INFORMATION REPORT - External Audit Plan 2017 - 18   
 
The Committee received a report on the External Audit Plan for 2017-18.  The 
report summarised how the external audit of the Council’s accounts and 
Pension Fund accounts for 2017/18 would be conducted and the key aspects 
of the audit plan.  
 
Andrew Sayers of KPMG introduced the report, stating that there were no 
significant accounting changes and this provided stability.  He drew particular 
attention to the pressures arising from the requirement for the closure and 
production of accounts by 31 May instead of 30 June and for external audit 
certification by 31 July instead of 30 September.  Due to the proximity of the 
local elections to the closure of the accounts assistance was sought in 
encouraging Members of the Council to complete their declarations and to 
assist new Members with the process. 
 
The Committee discussed the appropriateness of Authority materiality of 
£8million (1.3% of 2016/17 Authority expenditure) and Pension Fund 
materiality of £10million (1.2% of 2016/17 net assets).  Andrew Sayers 
informed Members that any audit differences would be considered against the 
materiality. 
 
In response to a question regarding the potential impact of homelessness, it 
was noted that the audit looked at historical financial information and not 
potential issues.  Consideration would be given to value for money, the ability 
to meet plans, controls and flexibility. 
 
A Member queried whether the threshold above which individual errors were 
reported to the Committee should be reconsidered.  The Auditor stated that 
£400,000 for the Authority and £500,00 for the Pension Fund was a common 
approach and that it was a matter for the Council.  A further Member 
suggested that the position be reviewed should any weaknesses be identified 
during the Audit.  The Chair requested the Auditor to monitor the level and 
guide the Committee.  
 
A Member queried why the Council’s trading subsidiaries were not 
consolidated in the accounts and audit.  The Committee was informed that 
whilst the Auditor did not expect the scale of operations to be material in 
2017/18, it would need to revisit this consideration should the scale of 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 - 100 - 

operation increase.  Whether trading companies required an individual audit 
depended on the sort of company and size.  In response to a question it was 
stated that any loans between the Council and trading companies would be 
eliminated at consolidation.  The Director of Finance agreed to clarify the 
disclosure note where any such loans would be shown.  The Auditor 
undertook to look at trading companies. 
 
In response to a query the Director of Finance undertook to clarify where the 
statement of accounts referred to the reconciliation between budgets and the 
actual outturn position.  The Auditor stated that it paid specific attention to the 
value for money risks by reviewing the delivery of the Medium Term Financial 
Strategy including the monitoring of the annual budget. 
  
RESOLVED:   That the report be noted. 
 

218. INFORMATION REPORT - Audit Report on Grant and Returns 
Certifications 2016-17   
 
Andrew Sayers of the Council’s Auditors introduced the annual report on 
grants and returns 2016/17.  The report summarised the outcome of returns 
with regard to Teachers’ Pension Return and Pooling of Housing Capital 
Receipts return, and the Housing Benefits Grant claim.. 
 
In response to a question, the Auditor reported that it followed a prescriptive 
process and that materiality did not apply to grants. 
 
With regard to Members related parties declarations the Auditor stated that 
letters would be circulated towards the end of March for return by the end of 
April. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Audit report on Grant and Returns Certifications 
2016/17 be noted. 
 

219. INFORMATION ITEM - Revised Internal Audit Plan 2017/18   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the revised Internal Audit Plan 
2017/18.  
 
The Head of Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud introduced the report 
and highlighted the emerging risks to be reviewed as part of the 2017/18 plan 
and the impact of the changes to the Annual Governance Statement.  Those 
reviews identified for carry forward to 2018/19 would be subject to further risk 
assessments before being included. 
 
The officer advised that the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Corporate Anti-Fraud 
draft plan would be submitted to the Committee in April 2018. 
 
In response to a question, the Committee noted that, as high level technical IT 
audit expertise was not available in-house, such IT reviews were dealt with in 
partnership with PWC . With regard to less technical IT reviews, such as 
password security, these were dealt with in house.  The Head of Internal Audit 
and Corporate Anti Fraud informed the Committee that she set the terms of 



 

- 101 -  Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 

reference for reviews undertaken by PWC and the Council’s provider was 
engaged if appropriate.  The Council was part of the Cross Council Assurance 
Service (CCAS) where the six Boroughs and PWC shared audit plans and 
approaches taken. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

220. INFORMATION ITEM - Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
including Prudential Indicators, Minimum Revenue Provision Policy 
Statement  and Annual Investment Strategy for 2018/19   
 
The Committee received a report which set out the Council’s Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement which included Prudential Indicators, 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2018/19.  The views of the Committee were sought and it was noted 
that any comments would be included in the report to Cabinet.  Updated 
information was tabled and the Committee was informed that further changes 
could be necessary prior to submission of the report to Cabinet. 
 
The Director of Finance outlined the content of the report and drew particular 
attention to the revised Prudential and Treasury Management codes issued 
by CIPFA in December 2017 which required all local authorities to prepare a 
Capital Strategy report from April 2019.  It was envisaged that the strategy 
would be considered by this Committee prior to submission to Cabinet and 
Council.  Information was awaited as to whether the code would be 
prescriptive or provide overarching areas that the officers would populate.  
The Chair offered his assistance if required. 
 
In addition, the Director of Finance highlighted the most significant changes in 
the updated information circulated at the meeting.  These figures filtered 
through the tables and did not affect strategy. Particular attention was drawn 
to: 
 

 the rephasing of regeneration capital expenditure and funding.  In 
response to a question it was noted that there was a small quantum 
change; 

 

 the increase in HRA due to the lifting of the debt cap.  In response to a 
question as to additional funding and its impact, it was noted that the 
money would be ring fenced in the HRA account and would be 
primarily for building new properties and investment in current stock.  
The requirement was for at least a balanced budget and in practice 
there was a surplus.  It was noted that the central finance team would 
challenge to ensure sustainability. 

 
In response to questions, Member were informed that: 
 

 the ratio of financing costs to revenue stream was not benchmarked as 
the ratio was different for each Authority.  The key thing was whether it 
was affordable within the budget; 

 



 

Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards Committee - 30 January 2018 - 102 - 

 the authorised limit for external debt was set by Cabinet and related to 
capital financing requirement that had yet to be borrowed.  With regard 
to the regeneration programme, the model was funded by rental 
income from the properties so was ultimately cost neutral; 
 

 monthly monitoring ensured that borrowing was within the operational 
boundary.  Any change to the limits required Council approval and 
could only change annually.  There was a requirement on officers to 
report any likelihood of a breach; 
 

 the Council had reduced the capital programme by 25%, hence the 
reduction in financing costs. 

 
In order to assist Members’ understanding of the key assumptions behind the 
strategy, the Director of Finance undertook to signpost information from the 
Cabinet report.  It was noted that there was the opportunity for the Committee 
to review the position and raise any concerns three times a year.  A further 
report would be submitted to the Committee prior to the setting of the Capital 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 2018/19 
be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.40 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTONIO WEISS 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


